
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2018 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, David Elkin (Vice Chair), Carl Maynard, 
Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Libraries Transformation Programme - revised Libraries Strategic Commissioning 

Strategy  (Pages 7 - 606) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Council Monitoring: Quarter 3 2017/18  (Pages 607 - 642) 
Report by Chief Executive 
 

7   Fair Funding Review: review of relative needs and resources consultation  (Pages 643 - 
658) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

8   Proposals for the creation of a Major Road Network - consultation response  (Pages 
659 - 768) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

9   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

10   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 26 February 2018 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 January 2018 at Council Chamber - County 
Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, David Elkin (Vice Chair), 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes   - items 5 and 6 (minutes 44 and 45) 
Councillor Bennett  - item 6 (minute 45) 
Councillor Godfrey Daniel  - item 6 (minute 45) 

  Councillor Philip Daniel - item 5 (minute 44) 
  Councillor Elkin  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 44 and 45) 

 Councillor Galley             – item 6 (minute 45) 
Councillor Osborne  – item 6 (minute 45) 
Councillor Scott  - item 6 (minute 45) 
Councillor Shuttleworth – item 6 (minute 45) 
Councillor Stephen Shing       – item 6 (minute 45) 
Councillor Tidy             - item 6 (minute 45)  
Councillor Tutt   - item 6 (minute 45) 
Councillor Ungar  – item 6 (minute 45) 
Councillor Webb  – item 6 (minute 45) 
Councillor Whetstone  - item 6 (minute 45) 

 
42 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2017  
 
42.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 December 2017 were agreed as a 
correct reord. 
 
 
43 REPORTS  
 
43.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
44 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2018/19  
 
44.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 
44.2 It was RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 
 
 1) approve the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 2018/19; 
 2) approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2018/19 to 2020/2021; and 
 3) approve the Minimum Reserve Provision Policy Statement 2018/19 
 
Reason 
 
44.3 This policy sets out the acceptable limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be 
invested and the borrowing strategy. The financial position is kept under constant review and if 
at any time it is felt that any of these limits represent an unacceptable risk appropriate and 
immediate action will be taken accordingly. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
45 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES  
 
45.1  The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive, together with further information 
received following the publication of the Cabinet agenda including a summary of the 
consultation meeting held with Trade Unions, comments from Sussex Police, additional 
comments from the Economy, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Committee Waste Review 
Board and representations from the Stoke Association and Care for the Carers.  
 
45.2 The following amendment moved by Councillor Elkin and seconded was CARRIED 
 
To amend Appendix 2 to reduce the Net Budget for Highways Contract Costs (page 78 of the 
agenda) by £400,000, (in respect of grass cutting), and to increase the Adult Social Care 
Assessment and Care Management (page 70 of the agenda)  budget by £400,000. 
 
45.3 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Recommend County Council to: 

i. Approve in principle the draft Council Plan at Appendix 3 and authorise the Chief 
Executive to finalise the Plan in consultation with the relevant Lead Members; 

ii. Increase the Council Tax by 2.99%;  
iii. Increase the Adult Social Care precept by 3%;  
iv. Issue precepts accordingly to be paid by Borough and District Councils in accordance 

with the agreed schedule of instalments at Appendix 6; 
v. Approve the net Revenue Budget estimate totalling of £371.3m for 2018/19 as set out 

in Appendices 1 (Medium Term Financial Plan [MTFP]) and 2 (Budget Summary) and 
authorise the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, 
Leader and Deputy Leader, to make adju
[...]
6 CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST BUDGET 2018/19  
 
46.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
46.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1) approve the Conservators’ budget  for 2018/19; 
 2) recommend to the County Council the annual contribution of £61,398 for 2018/19 
from the Communities, Economy and Transport budget; and 
 3) approve the annual grant for 2018/19 from the Trust Fund of £65,100 
 
Reason 
 
46.3 The County Council has a statutory obligation to meet the shortfall between approved 
expenditure and income of the Conservators and it has responsibility for approving the level of 
expenditure. 
 
47 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
47.1 The Cabinet agreed that items 5, 6 and 7 be reported to the County Council. 
 
(Note: The items being reported refer to minute numbers 44, 45 and 46) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 March 2018 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Update on the Libraries Transformation Programme – revised Libraries 
Strategic Commissioning Strategy, 2018/19 to 2022/23 
 

Purpose: To provide Cabinet with the results of the public consultation on the draft 
Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy and for Cabinet to consider the 
resulting changes made to the draft Strategy 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Cabinet is recommended to: 

(1) note the findings of the public consultation on the draft Libraries Strategic Commissioning 
Strategy, which took place between 21 September and 14 December 2017, and the resulting 
changes made to the Strategy which are described in this report (at 2.12). 

(2) agree the new library services that, in response to the consultation, the revised Strategy 
would implement, including an enhanced, modern eLibrary with greater investment, a new 
children and young people’s offer to support literacy and numeracy, increased outreach work 
in our most disadvantaged communities, and new Community Library Membership and 
Teachers Library Membership. 

(3) agree the revised Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy and its implementation, which 
will create a modern, sustainable library service that reflects the changing ways people 
access the service and which prioritises resources, including allocation of the Stock Fund, 
more closely towards specific groups and communities where we have identified highest 
need.  

(4) agree that, as part of the overall Strategy, Langney, Mayfield, Ore, Pevensey Bay, Polegate, 
Ringmer and Willingdon libraries and the Mobile Library close on 5 May 2018, and support to 
Northiam Village Library also ceases from this date.  

(5) agree to give delegated authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport, in 
consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive, to consider any viable community proposals 
to take over the running of the seven libraries or the Mobile Library, and to enter into 
appropriate agreements on behalf of ESCC. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The East Sussex library service remains popular, with over 230,000 registered members and 1.48 
million visits to County Council libraries in 2016/17. However, patterns of library usage are changing locally 
and nationally.  There has been a major decline in visits to libraries and loans (visits are down by around 
40% in East Sussex in the past 10 years with no evidence of a likely reversal of this trend), and an increase 
in take up of use of the eLibrary.  This reflects the fact that people increasingly access information and 
reading materials, as well as wider public and commercial services, online. 

1.2 In December 2015, Cabinet approved the Libraries Transformation Programme (LTP), including an 
Internal Review of the Library and Information Service (LIS) and the development of the Libraries Strategic 
Commissioning Strategy (LSCS).  The LTP was designed to deliver a modern and sustainable Library and 
Information Service for
[...]
d the evidence base again, we do not consider that 
new information has been presented in the consultation responses and other forms of stakeholder 
engagement which means that the evidence base for the draft LSCS was incorrect or had been wrongly 
interpreted.  In view of this, and taking into account the draft Vision and Strategic Outcomes for the East 
Sussex Library and Information Service and the context in which it needs to operate, which includes the 
financial position of the council, we believe that the original proposals for a smaller network of 17 libraries 
are correct.  This would result in the closure of Langney, Mayfield, Ore, Pevensey Bay, Polegate, Ringmer 
and Willingdon libraries and the Mobile Library Service, and the end to support for Northiam Village Library.  

Revisions to the LSCS following public consultation 

2.12 Based on feedback and support for new service offers received during the public consultation, we 
have made a number of revisions to the LSCS, which are summarised in Appendix 1.  These provide a fuller 
picture of how we will create a modern, sustainable needs-based library service, with resources, including 
allocation of the Stock Fund, targeted more closely towards specific groups and communities where we 
have identified highest need.  Key new services are summarised as follows: 

 Greater emphasis on the role of libraries to promote numeracy, as well as literacy, to support the life 
chances of both children and adults is now highlighted in the first Strategic Outcome, better reflecting the 
range of materials and services already provided and proposed in the revised LSCS. 

 Closer alignment of spending on the library service to meet identified needs, ensuring we can deliver the 
Vision and Strategic Outcomes.  This primarily involves: 

o re-assigning the work of librarians so that engagement with communities is focussed on work that 
will promote and deliver against each of the Strategic Outcomes. 

o increasing our ou
[...]
tructure of the DET 
support team (51K).  Overall, this would equate to £1.903m of total savings for the LTP.  If the revised LSCS 
is agreed, the net revenue budget for the LIS will have been reduced by 46% since 2014/15. 

4 Libraries Scrutiny Review Board (SRB) 

4.1 The Libraries SRB was established to provide critical challenge to the development of the draft 
LSCS.  The SRB was formed of Members from the Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee.  The SRB will have met a further three times between the September 2017 Cabinet meeting and 
the presentation of the revised LSCS to Cabinet in March 2018.  It is expected that a report in response to 
proposals in the revised LSCS and supplementary documents will be produced by the SRB prior to the 
Cabinet meeting. 

5 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 The revised LSCS would enable the Council to create a modern, sustainable library service for East 
Sussex, which prioritises the needs of the county and is able to adapt to future needs, and which would 
enable the Council to meet its statutory duty to provide a ‘comprehensive and efficient’ library service that 
can be accessed using reasonable means.  The revised LSCS would secure £653k of savings, comprising 
the final part of a Libraries Transformation Programme which would deliver a total saving of £1.9m. 

5.2 In addition to providing a core library offer that would retain a very high level of accessibility to all 
those who live, work and study in East Sussex, by re-prioritising and developing new, more targeted 
services the revised LSCS presents a key opportunity for us to support and empower those with the 
greatest needs to make potentially transformational changes to their life chances.  The implementation of a 
needs-based library service would enable resources to be targeted to communities where we have identified 
the highest needs. 

5.3 Having carefully considered all of the consultation feedback, we do not consider that new information 
has been presented which means that the evidence base for the draft LSCS was incorrect or had been 
wrongly interpreted.  In light of this, and taking into account the Vision and Strategic Outcomes for the East 
Sussex Library and Information Service and the financial and wider context in which it needs to operate, it is 

Page 12



 

 

recommended that the revised LSCS is agreed.  This would result in a smaller network of library buildings, 
with 17 libraries in appropriate locations across the county according to need.  92% of members of the 
current 24 libraries would be unaffected.  Over 86% of East Sussex residents would be within a 20 minute 
journey time to a library by public transport and over 99% within a 20 minute journey by car.   

 

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officers: Stephen Potter 
Tel. No. 01273 336520 
Email: stephen.potter@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS  

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

None 

 

Page 13

mailto:matthew.wragg@eastsussex.gov.uk/stephen.potter@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



0 
 

 

Cabinet 

6 March 2018 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 

Key Changes 
 
 

Page 15



1 
 

Following the public consultation on the draft Libraries Strategic Commissioning 
Strategy, all of the feedback we received has been analysed and considered, and 
following this the Strategy and the Rationale and Impact Assessment have been 
revised, for consideration by Cabinet in March 2018. This document outlines the key 
changes that have been made to these documents.  Key changes to the wording 
from the draft to the revised Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy are shown 
in red.   
 
 
 

Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy Document 
 
Foreword by Councillor Bill Bentley – pages 2-3 
Updated to reflect the results of the public consultation on the draft Strategy and to 
summarise the key changes made t
[...]
measures are concentrated in the 
coastal towns, either in central residential areas or large estates on the edge that often 
have other income, employment and social exclusion issues. There are some pockets 
of health deprivation in each of the three more rural districts, but usually associated 
with the mid-sized towns. One area with a relatively high percentage of residents with 
long term illness is east Bexhill.  Other high levels are found in Eastbourne, Hastings, 
St. Leonards and Newhaven. 
 

 

Digital Exclusion 
Information is increasingly moving to digital platforms and there continues to be a 
social divide between those who have easy access to the internet and those who are 
offline.  On digital inclusion, the needs which have been identified are the ability to 
access and use the internet to get information about skills and employment 
opportunities, health and wellbeing information, and accessing the more competitive 
online market place for goods and services, which can help households on low 
incomes. 
 
 

Page 42



16 
 

Digital Exclusion (continued) 
 
Behind these needs are the affordability of home or mobile internet provision, the lack 
of basic digital skills (which is linked to low levels of educational attainment and also 
to age) and, to a lesser extent, the availability of broadband technology.  
 
There are 18 areas in the county that are ranked within the 10% most deprived areas 
of England in terms of household income. This includes 12 areas in Hastings, 3 in 
Eastbourne and 3 in Rother.  
 

 
In order to serve the needs of the county as a whole, we will provide a core library 
offer for all residents.  In addition to the core offer, by re-prioritising and developing 
new, more targeted services we have a key opportunity through the Libraries 
Strategic Commissioning Strategy to support and empower those people and 
communities with the greatest needs to make potentially transformational changes to 
their life chances.  While many 
[...]
 from 18/19 onwards 
- Ability of option to establish within the required cost envelope identified 

(<£100k) 
- Level of ongoing contract management costs to ESCC 
- Ability to bid for external contract and access external funding 
- Ability of model to realise surpluses and reinvest them wholly or in part 

 

3. Feasibility: 
 

- Ability for model to be implemented within required timeframe 
- Requirement for a procurement process to be undertaken 
- Ability of ESCC to influence the decision on purchasing business support 

services 
- Ability of ESCC to manage reputational risks 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 605



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 6 March 2018 

Report by: Chief Executive 

Title: Council Monitoring Report – Q3 2017/18 

Purpose: To report Council Plan and Finance monitoring for quarter 3 2017/18 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and 

2) approve the proposed amendments to the performance measures and targets set out in 
paragraph 2.1. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan, together with Risks for quarter 3 
(October – December) 2017. 

1.2 Broad progress against the Council’s four strategic priority outcomes is summarised in 
paragraph 3 and an overview of finance and performance data is provided in the Corporate 
Summary at Appendix 1. Strategic risks are reported at Appendix 7. 

2. Council Plan 2017/18 amendments and variations 

2.1 One performance measure is proposed for amendment to reflect the latest position: 

 Appendix 2 (see ref v) – ‘Health and Social Care Connect – % of referrals triaged and 
progressed to required services within required timescales’, target to be amended from 
95% to 90% – increased demand means the current target is unachievable. 

2.2 At quarter 3 the projected year-end oversp
[...]
l Ordinary 
Residence case referrals and financial projections. 

A 

 

Page 641



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet  

Date: 6 March 2018 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: Fair Funding Review: A Review of Relative Needs and 

Resources Consultation 

Purpose of report: To brief members on the Council’s response to the Fair 

Funding consultation and to delegate authority to the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, to 

agree the final consultation response. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
1. endorse the Council’s response to the consultation, as set out at Appendix 1, 

and the Council’s lobbying position that will be reaffirmed in Section 2 of this 
report. 

2. delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer, to agree the final consultation response for submission by 12 

March 2018. 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Reviewing the funding of Local Government is a constant cycle of fiscal review 
followed by remodelling and repositioning of funding sources. In recent years Local 
Government has seen: 
 

 A planned reduction of Revenue Support Grant (RSG) funding since 2010 which 
will have almost  removed what was a significant funding source for Local 
Government by 2020/21; 

 Reductions to specific grant funding and integration of grant funding into the 
reducing RSG; 

 Capping of Council Tax increases and incentives for no increases (e.g. Council 
Tax Freeze Grant). 

 A number of Central Government policy interventions impacting on local 
resources, e.g. small business discount scheme. 

 
By 2020/21 service provision will be largely funded from local Council Tax and Business 
Rates redistribution. Together with the 75% retained Business Rates growth scheme 
devised to incentivise economic development and growth. 
 
1.2  The Fair Funding Review (FFR) is part of
[...]
intly with local authorities at identifying collaborative ways to 
introduce new funding into the system. 
 
Question 20: Do you have views about which statistical techniques the Government 
should consider when deciding how to weight individual cost drivers? 
 
East Sussex County Council reiterate the view that whatever method is used  should be in 
line with the principles of the review; using most relevant and current data sets available. 
 
The Council feels that it is too early to be addressing which technique is appropriate and 
would welcome the opportunity to reply more comprehensively once further technical papers 
have been published. 
 
Question 21: Do you have any comments at this stage on the potential impact of the 
options outlined in this consultation document on persons who share a protected 
characteristic? Please provide evidence to support your comments. 
 
There are no apparent impacts on persons who share a protected characteristic. However, 
austerity measures and the reduction in overall local government funding have clearly 
affected protected groups. 
 
The County Council is required to provide a range of services to vulnerable people who will 
have one or more protected characteristics.  

Page 657



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 March 2018 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Proposals for the Creation of a Major Road Network – consultation 
response  
 

Purpose: To report to Cabinet the response to the Government’s consultation 
on the proposed creation of a Major Road Network and ask Cabinet  
to review and approve the response 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(1) review and approve the consultation response attached as appendix 1 and 
delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to take 
all other necessary actions in respect of the recommendations. 

 
 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The Gov
[...]
d as appendix 2 to this report and could be used as 
a way of introducing and summarising the report when it is returned to the DfT. 

Page 659

Agenda Item 8



 

2.3 The Consultation Document ‘Proposals for the Creation of a Major Road Network’ is 
attached as appendix 3 to this report. 

2.4 The Council’s response was informed by a report by infrastructure consultants, Atkins, 
commissioned by Transport for the South East, entitled ‘Major Road Network Review – Technical 
Report’. The report is attached as appendix 4 to this report. 

3 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

3.1 The proposal to create the MRN is overwhelmingly positive and, if Government go ahead, 
it will provide funding opportunities to improve parts of the road network serving East Sussex. 

3.2 Our response to the consultation includes a number of areas where we feel the proposals 
could be improved, including: 

 Recommendations of changes which should be made to the criteria used to define the 
roads eligible for inclusion in the MRN, providing a wider classification which includes 
economic needs and the provision of resilience for the SRN, e.g. through alternative 
routes / additional capacity. 

 A number of roads in East Sussex, which are not currently included in the draft MRN, are 
suggested for inclusion (please see the table below).  These roads are both economically 
important in terms of connecting centres of growth but also provide vital added resilience 
to the existing SRN routes in the county, many of which are operating at, or near, 
capacity. 

Road Reason for inclusion 

A259 Brighton to Newhaven and Seaford 
Completing economic 
connections / Parallel route 

A259 Seaford to Eastbourne 
Completing economic 
connections / Parallel route 

A22 Golden Jubilee Way/A2270/A2280/A2021 in 
Eastbourne 

Completing economic connection 
from the strategic road network 
into economic growth location 

A271/A269 Hailsham to Bexhill 
Completing economic 
connections / Parallel route
[...]
dix 7
	Item 5 - Appendix 8
	Item 5 - Appendix 9
	Item 5 - Appendix 10
	Item 5 - Appendix 11
	Item 5 - Appendix 12
	Item 5 - Appendix 13

	6 Council Monitoring: Quarter 3 2017/18
	7 Fair Funding Review: review of relative needs and resources consultation
	Item 7 - Appendix

	8 Proposals for the creation of a Major Road Network - consultation response
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2
	Item 8 - Appendix 3
	Proposals for the Creation of a Major Road Network – Consultation
	Contents
	1. Foreword
	2. Executive Summary
	3. How Our Roads Are Currently Managed
	4. Opportunities to Improve
	5. A National Major Road Network
	Objectives

	6. Our Proposals
	MRN Core Principles
	Defining the Network
	Investment Planning
	Eligibility & Investment Assessment Criteria
	Interaction with the Road Investment Strategy

	7. Annex A – Consultation Questions
	8. How to Respond
	9. What Will Happen Next?

	Item 8 - Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 March 2018 at Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, David Elkin (Vice Chair), 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes   - items 5 and 7 (minutes 50 and 52) 
Councillor Bennett  - item 8 (minute 53) 
Councillor Bentley   - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Godfrey Daniel  - items 5 and 8 (minutes 50 and 53) 

  Councillor Philip Daniel - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 50, 51 and 52) 
  Councillor Elkin  - items 6 and 7 (minutes 51 and 52) 

 Councillor Galley             - items 5 and 6 (minute 50 and 51) 
Councillor Liddiard  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Loe   - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Maynard  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Osborne  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Pragnell  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Scott  - items 5 and 8 (minute 50 and 53) 
Councillor Daniel Shing - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Stephen Shing - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Shuttleworth - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Simmons                - items 5 and 8 (minutes 50 and 53) 
Councillor Standley             - items 5 and 6 (minutes 50 and 51)  
Councillor Stogdon  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Tutt   - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Ungar  - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 50, 51 and 52) 
Councillor Webb  - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 50, 51 and 52) 
 

 
48 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2018  
 
48.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 January 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
49 REPORTS  
 
49.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
50 LIBRARIES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - REVISED LIBRARIES STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  
 
50.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with the comments of the Libraries Scrutiny Review Board and 
representations submitted from the lead petitioner in relation to Hollington Library. The following 
people addressed the Cabinet on behalf of petitioners: Miss Boniface (Polegate Library), Ms 
Budden (Polegate Library), Mr Lloyd MP (Langney Library), Ms Owen (Ringmer Library) and 
Councillor Pritchett (Willingdon Library) 
 



 
 
 

 

50.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) note the findings of the public consultation on the draft Libraries Strategic 
Commissioning Strategy, which took place between 21 September and 14 December 
2017, and the resulting changes made to the Strategy which are described in the report 
(at paragraph 2.12); 
 

(2) agree the new library services that, in response to the consultation, the revised 
Strategy would implement, including an enhanced modern eLibrary with greater 
investment, a new children and young people’s offer to support literacy and numeracy, 
increased outreach work in our most disadvantaged communities, and new Community 
Library Membership and Teachers Library Membership; 

 
(3) agree the revised Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy and its 
implementation, which will create a modern, sustainable library service that reflects the 
changing ways people access the service and which prioritises resources, including 
allocation of the Stock Fund, more closely towards specific groups and communities 
where we have identified highest need; 

 
(4) agree that, as part of the overall Strategy, Langney, Mayfield, Ore, Pevensey 
Bay, Polegate, Ringmer and Willingdon libraries and the Mobile Library close on 5 May 
2018, and support to Northiam Village Library also ceases from this date; and 

 
(5) agree to give delegated authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive, to consider any viable 
community proposals to take over the running of the seven libraries or the Mobile 
Library, and to enter into appropriate agreements on behalf of ESCC. 

 
Reason 

50.3 The revised Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy (LSCS) will enable the Council 
to create a modern, sustainable library service for East Sussex, which prioritises the needs of 
the county and is able to adapt to future needs, and which would enable the Council to meet its 
statutory duty to provide a ‘comprehensive and efficient’ library service that can be accessed 
using reasonable means.  The revised LSCS would secure £653k of savings, comprising the 
final part of a Libraries Transformation Programme which would deliver a total saving of £1.9m. 

50.4 In addition to providing a core library offer that would retain a very high level of 
accessibility to all those who live, work and study in East Sussex, by re-prioritising and 
developing new, more targeted services the revised LSCS presents a key opportunity for us to 
support and empower those with the greatest needs to make potentially transformational 
changes to their life chances.  The implementation of a needs-based library service would 
enable resources to be targeted to communities where we have identified the highest needs. 

50.5 Having carefully considered all of the consultation feedback, we do not consider that 
new information has been presented which means that the evidence base for the draft LSCS 
was incorrect or had been wrongly interpreted.  In light of this, and taking into account the Vision 
and Strategic Outcomes for the East Sussex Library and Information Service and the financial 
and wider context in which it needs to operate, the revised LSCS was agreed.  This will result in 
a smaller network of library buildings, with 17 libraries in appropriate locations across the county 
according to need.  92% of members of the current 24 libraries would be unaffected.  Over 86% 
of East Sussex residents would be within a 20 minute journey time to a library by public 
transport and over 99% within a 20 minute journey by car.   
 
51 COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 3 2017/18  
 
51.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive 
 



 
 
 

 

51.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and  
 2) approve the proposed amendments to the performance measures and targets as set 
out in paragraph 2.1 of the report 
 
Reason 
 
51.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan together with Risks for 2017/18 
quarter 3. 
 
52 FAIR FUNDING REVIEW: REVIEW OF RELATIVE NEEDS AND RESOURCES 
CONSULTATION  
 
52.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  

 
52.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 
1) endorse the Council’s response to the consultation, as set out at Appendix 1, and 
the Council’s lobbying position that will be reaffirmed in Section 2 of this report; and 
 

2) delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief Finance 
Officer, to agree the final consultation response for submission by 12 March 2018. 
 

Reason 
 
52.3 The Fair Funding Review will establish the base position and methodology for future 
national funding allocations based on need. It is therefore important that the  Council engages in 
the process and responds to consultations in relation to the review. 
 
53 PROPOSALS FOR THE CREATION OF A MAJOR ROAD NETWORK - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
53.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
53.2 It was RESOLVED to approve the consultation response attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report and delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to take all 
other necessary actions in respect of the recommendation. 
 
Reason 
 
53.3 The proposal to create the Major Road Network is overwhelmingly positive and if the 
Government go ahead will provide funding opportunities to improve parts of the road network 
serving East Sussex. The Council’s response to the consultation includes a number of areas 
where it is believed the proposals could be improved as set out in the report. 
 
 
54 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
54.1 The Cabinet agreed that item 6 be reported to the County Council. 
 
(Note: The item being reported refers to minutes number 51) 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 


